## RESOLUTION NO. 40

## RESOLUTION OF INTENTION TO IMPROVE

BE IT RESOLVED That the Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, deems it expedient and proposes to improve by the construction of lateral sewer within the City of Albany, as follows:

Beginning at existing manhole, located at the northwest corner of Lot 1, Block 1, Oak Grove Acres Addition, City of Albany, and running North 200 feet; thence Northeasterly 69 feet to a point which is located 6 feet west of the northwest corner of Lot 8, Tripp Addition, City of Albany.

Said improvement to be made in accordance with the Charter and Ordinances of the City of Albany, Oregon, and the plans, specifications and estimates of Harold Poling, Engineer, which said plans, specifications and estimates were filed in the office of the Recorder of the City of Albany on February 9, 1949.

The cost of construction of said lateral sewer above described and where required by said plans and specifications shall be at the expense of the City of Albany and shall be paid for out of the general fund of said City, the remaining portion of the cost of said construction of said lateral sewer shall be assessed on and against the real property adjacent thereto and especially and particularly benefit thereby, as provided by the Charter of said City.

The Engineer's estimate of the total probable cost of the construction of said lateral sewer is the sum of \$1,046.98, and the Engineer's estimate of the probable cost of said construction to be paid by the owners of the real property adjacent thereto and particularly benefited thereby is the sum of \$1,046.98.

The plans, specifications and estimates of Harold Poling, Engineer, for the construction of a lateral sewer above described are hereby approved and adopted, said plans, specifications and estimates now being on file in the office of the Recorder of said City.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Recorder of the City of Albany be and he is hereby ordered and directed to give notice of said proposed construction of a lateral sewer above described for the time and in the manner as provided by law and the Charter of the City of Albany.

El Andre Councilman

663

Adopted by the Council November 24, 1948